other non-significant changes also having occurred since 31 December 2019. The "As adjusted" column reflects the Group's

audited consolidated financial capitalization and net financial indebtedness as of 31 December 2019 combined with the

assumed gross proceeds from the issue of New Shares received by the Company in the amount of NOK 1,071 million (or

NOK 1,197 million when including the Additional Shares), resulting in net proceeds of approximately NOK 985.3 million (or

NOK 1,100 million provided allocation of the Additional Shares in full) (after deducting estimated expenses related to the

Offering of NOK 85.7 million (or approximately NOK 97 million when including the Additional Shares)).

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's combined capitalisation and net financial

indebtedness since 31 December 2019.

9.2. Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's combined capitalisation as at 31 December 2019:

 As at

31 December 2019

Adjustment amount

(Impact of the Offering) As adjusted

(In NOK thousands)

Total current debt:

Guaranteed……………………………………………………………………………………………………. - - -

Secured (1) (2)…………………………………………………………………………………………………. 2,500 - 2,500

Unguaranteed and unsecured (2) (3)………………………………………………………………. 189,544 - 189,544

Total current debt:…………………………………………………………………. 192,044 - 192,044

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed …………………………………………………………………………………………………… - - -

Secured (4)……………………………………………………………………………………………………… 8,500 - 8,500

Unguaranteed and unsecured (5)………………………………………………………………….. 45,464 - 45,464

Total non-current debt:…………………………………………………………… 53,964 - 53,964

Total indebtedness…………………………………….…………………………… 246,008 - 246,008

Shareholders' equity

Share capital (6) ……………………………………………………………………………………………. 1,198 - 1,198

Additional paid-in capital (7) ………………………………………………………………………… 860,073 985,300 1,845,373

Retained earnings ………………………………………………………………………………………… (36,116) - (36,116)

Translation differences…………………………………………………………………………………. (1,078) - (1,078)

Total shareholders' equity………………………………………………………. 824,077 985,300 1,809,377

Total capitalisation………………………………………………………………… 1,070,085 985,300 2,055,385

(1) Current portion of Innovation Norway loan. Assets pledged as collateral are property plant and equipment and trade receivables.
(2) The Group also has a securitization facility agreement with SpareBank 1 Factoring AS, covering the Software sales in Pexip AS. Assets pledged as collateral are

eligible trade receivables. The financing covers NOK 8.8 million (31 December 2019) which is recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of receivables.
(3) Current portion of lease liability (NOK 10 million), derivative financial liability (NOK 77 million), trade and other payables (NOK 51 million), contract liabilities (NOK